

# BID TABULATION

**Lake County Division of Transportation  
600 West Winchester Road  
Libertyville, IL 60048**

Project Pulaski Drive Resurfacing 2011 MFT (Agreement)  
 Limits MFT (IDOT Sign-off)  
 Section # 10-00196-07-RS Locally Funded  
 Let Date 10/26/2010 Federal Local Let

Order of Bidders				Total Price	% Over/Under Eng. Estimate	\$ Over/Under Eng. Estimate
Peter Baker & Son Company	1349 Rockland Road	Lake Bluff, IL 60044	Bid Bond	793,000.00	-27.18	-295,920.35
Curran Contracting Company	286 Memorial Court	Crystal Lake, IL 60014	Bid Bond	810,422.32	-25.58	-278,498.03
J. A. Johnson Paving Company	1025 E. Addison Court	Arlington Heights, IL 60005	Bid Bond	1,076,692.60	-1.12	-12,227.75
Engineer's Estimate				1,088,920.35		

Design \_\_\_\_\_ IDOT (2) \_\_\_\_\_ Contract Bidder \_\_\_\_\_ MGB Then Plan Rack \_\_\_\_\_  
 Finance \_\_\_\_\_ Bid Tab File \_\_\_\_\_ Resident Eng. \_\_\_\_\_ Administrative Assistant \_\_\_\_\_  
 Construction \_\_\_\_\_ Project File \_\_\_\_\_ Request by Mail \_\_\_\_\_ Mgr. Capital Programming \_\_\_\_\_

#10-1120

# Bids Received 10/27/2010

Page:1

Letting Date: 10/26/2010

Project No: B-00691

Sect. No: 10-00196-07-RS

Project Desc.: Pulaski Drive Resurfacing 2011

Item	Pay Item	Description	Qty	U/M	BAKER	CURRAN	J.A. JOHNSON
1	20101700	SUPPLEMENTAL WATERING	6.80	UNIT	100.00 680.00	100.00 680.00	100.00 680.00
2	20200600	EXCAVATING AND GRADING EXISTING SHOULDER	107.60	UNIT	205.00 22,058.00	240.34 25,860.58	500.00 53,800.00
3	35100100	AGGREGATE BASE COURSE, TYPE A	3.30	TON	25.00 82.50	100.00 330.00	50.00 165.00
4	35100500	AGGREGATE BASE COURSE, TYPE A 6"	343.00	SQ YD	4.00 1,372.00	6.88 2,359.84	11.00 3,773.00
5	35100700	AGGREGATE BASE COURSE, TYPE A 8"	230.00	SQ YD	4.00 920.00	9.13 2,099.90	15.00 3,450.00
6	40600100	BITUMINOUS MATERIALS (PRIME COAT)	10,131.40	GALLO	0.01 101.31	0.01 101.31	0.01 101.31
7	40600300	AGGREGATE (PRIME COAT)	177.30	TON	1.00 177.30	1.00 177.30	1.00 177.30
8	40600400	MIXTURE FOR CRACKS, JOINTS, AND FLANGEWAYS	5.00	TON	450.00 2,250.00	500.00 2,500.00	500.00 2,500.00
9	40600990	TEMPORARY RAMP	102.70	SQ YD	1.00 102.70	22.70 2,331.29	60.00 6,162.00
10	40603065	HOT-MIX ASPHALT BINDER COURSE, IL-18.0, N70	4,088.50	TON	53.95 220,574.58	55.60 227,320.60	78.00 318,903.00
11	40603340	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE COURSE, MIX "D", N70	2,582.00	TON	61.75 159,438.50	65.10 168,088.20	79.00 203,978.00
12	42001300	PROTECTIVE COAT	317.80	SQ YD	2.50 794.50	2.00 635.60	1.70 540.26
13	42400200	PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE SIDEWALK 5 INCH	110.00	SQ FT	7.00 770.00	7.00 770.00	7.00 770.00
14	42400800	DETECTABLE WARNINGS	35.20	SQ FT	38.00 1,337.60	38.00 1,337.60	50.00 1,760.00
15	44000155	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE REMOVAL 1 1/2"	1,167.40	SQ YD	11.05 12,889.77	8.75 10,214.75	3.00 3,502.20
16	44000157	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE REMOVAL, 2"	8,569.10	SQ YD	1.90 16,281.29	1.75 14,995.93	2.25 19,280.48

# Bids Received 10/27/2010

Page:2

Letting Date: 10/26/2010

Project No: B-00691

Sect. No: 10-00196-07-RS

Project Desc.: Pulaski Drive Resurfacing 2011

Item	Pay Item	Description	Qty	U/M	BAKER	CURRAN	JA JOHNSON
17	44000161	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE REMOVAL 3"	290.40	SQ YD	28.55 8,290.92	4.75 1,379.40	6.00 1,742.40
18	44000164	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE REMOVAL, 3 3/4"	17,626.80	SQ YD	3.45 60,812.46	3.30 58,168.44	4.00 70,507.20
19	44000198	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE REMOVAL, VARIABLE DEPTH	1,314.70	SQ YD	3.85 5,061.60	3.90 5,127.33	2.75 3,615.43
20	44000200	DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT REMOVAL	573.00	SQ YD	4.00 2,292.00	4.00 2,292.00	11.00 6,303.00
21	44000500	COMBINATION CURB AND GUTTER REMOVAL	400.00	FOOT	8.00 3,200.00	8.00 3,200.00	5.00 2,000.00
22	44000600	SIDEWALK REMOVAL	110.00	SQ FT	2.00 220.00	2.00 220.00	1.50 165.00
23	44201785	CLASS D PATCHES, TYPE I, 12 INCH	153.70	SQ YD	35.00 5,379.50	35.00 5,379.50	86.00 13,218.20
24	44201789	CLASS D PATCHES, TYPE II, 12 INCH	230.50	SQ YD	35.00 8,067.50	35.00 8,067.50	78.00 17,979.00
25	44201794	CLASS D PATCHES, TYPE III, 12 INCH	691.60	SQ YD	35.00 24,206.00	35.00 24,206.00	77.00 53,253.20
26	44201796	CLASS D PATCHES, TYPE IV, 12 INCH	461.10	SQ YD	35.00 16,138.50	35.00 16,138.50	76.00 35,043.60
27	45200300	JOINT OR CRACK FILLING	40.00	POUND	47.50 1,900.00	10.00 400.00	70.00 2,800.00
28	46100100	AGGREGATE SHOULDERS, TYPE A	2,422.00	TON	23.05 55,827.10	27.00 65,394.00	10.00 24,220.00
29	56109210	WATER VALVES TO BE ADJUSTED	2.00	EACH	650.00 1,300.00	500.00 1,000.00	500.00 1,000.00
30	60300205	FRAMES AND GRATES TO BE ADJUSTED (SPECIAL)	8.00	EACH	650.00 5,200.00	950.00 7,600.00	1,000.00 8,000.00
31	60603900	COMBINATION CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER, TYPE B-6.12 (ABUTTING EXISTING PAVEMENT)	200.00	FOOT	26.00 5,200.00	28.00 5,600.00	18.00 3,600.00
32	60605100	COMBINATION CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER, TYPE B-6.24 (ABUTTING EXISTING PAVEMENT)	200.00	FOOT	28.00 5,600.00	30.00 6,000.00	30.00 6,000.00

# Bids Received 10/27/2010

Page:3

Letting Date: 10/26/2010

Project No: B-00691

Sect. No: 10-00196-07-RS

Project Desc.: Pulaski Drive Resurfacing 2011

Item	Pay Item	Description	Qty	U/M	BAKER	CJURRAN	J.A. JOHNSON
33	67100100	MOBILIZATION	1.00	L SUM	61,432.26 61,432.26	42,500.00 42,500.00	64,000.00 64,000.00
34	70101700	TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION	1.00	L SUM	11,750.00 11,750.00	20,000.00 20,000.00	50,800.00 50,800.00
35	70300100	SHORT-TERM PAVEMENT MARKING	25,933.90	FOOT	0.01 259.34	0.01 259.34	0.01 259.34
36	70300210	TEMPORARY PAVEMENT MARKING - LETTERS AND SYMBOLS	627.60	SQ. FT	0.05 31.36	0.10 62.76	0.01 6.28
37	70300220	TEMPORARY PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 4"	44,964.00	FOOT	0.01 449.64	0.10 4,496.40	0.01 449.64
38	70300230	TEMPORARY PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 5"	38,520.00	FOOT	0.01 385.20	0.10 3,852.00	0.01 385.20
39	70300240	TEMPORARY PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 6"	2,577.00	FOOT	0.01 25.77	0.10 257.70	0.01 25.77
40	70300260	TEMPORARY PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 12"	1,167.30	FOOT	0.01 11.67	0.10 116.73	0.01 11.67
41	70300280	TEMPORARY PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 24"	186.00	FOOT	0.01 1.86	0.10 18.60	0.01 1.86
42	70300520	PAVEMENT MARKING TAPE, TYPE III 4"	4,322.30	FOOT	0.01 43.22	0.50 2,161.15	1.00 4,322.30
43	76000100	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING - LETTERS AND SYMBOLS	209.20	SQ. FT	4.50 941.40	3.50 732.20	4.50 941.40
44	76000200	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 4"	11,358.00	FOOT	0.65 7,382.70	0.60 6,814.80	0.60 6,814.80
45	76000300	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 5"	658.00	FOOT	0.75 493.50	0.70 460.60	0.65 427.70
46	76000400	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 6"	859.00	FOOT	0.89 764.51	0.75 644.25	0.75 644.25
47	76000600	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 12"	389.10	FOOT	1.20 466.92	1.60 622.56	1.20 466.92
48	76000650	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 24"	62.00	FOOT	4.00 248.00	4.00 248.00	4.00 248.00

# Bids Received 10/27/2010

Page:4

Letting Date: 10/26/2010

Project No: B-00691

Sect. No: 10-00196-07-RS

Project Desc.: Pulaski Drive Resurfacing 2011

Item	Pay Item	Description	Qty	U/M	BAKER	CURRAN	J.A. JOHNSON	
49	78001110	PAINT PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 4"	3,630.00	FOOT	0.05 181.50	0.45 1,633.50	0.45 1,633.50	
50	78001120	PAINT PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 5"	12,182.00	FOOT	0.05 609.10	0.52 6,334.64	0.50 6,091.00	
51	78100100	RAISED REFLECTIVE PAVEMENT MARKER	62.00	EACH	32.00 1,984.00	75.00 4,650.00	32.00 1,984.00	
52	78300200	RAISED REFLECTIVE PAVEMENT MARKER REMOVAL	227.00	EACH	1.00 227.00	5.00 1,135.00	5.00 1,135.00	
53	81400115	HANDHOLE TO BE ADJUSTED	3.00	EACH	1,134.00 3,402.00	1,134.00 3,402.00	1,500.00 4,500.00	
54	88600600	DETECTOR LOOP REPLACEMENT	1,155.00	FOOT	12.00 13,860.00	12.00 13,860.00	12.00 13,860.00	
55	LC400000	BUTT JOINT FOR ENTRANCE RESURFACING	297.00	FOOT	12.00 3,564.00	7.66 2,275.02	5.00 1,485.00	
56	LC600200	INSTALL SURVEY MONUMENTS	5.00	EACH	600.00 3,000.00	385.02 1,925.10	800.00 4,000.00	
57	X6700405	ENGINEER'S FIELD OFFICE, TYPE A (MODIFIED)	3.00	CAL M	2,500.00 7,500.00	500.00 1,500.00	3,500.00 10,500.00	
58	XX006343	SEEDING (COMPLETE)	2,259.90	SQ YD	6.00 13,559.40	6.00 13,559.40	6.00 13,559.40	
59	XX007129	CONCRETE WATERPROOFING	6,050.00	SQ FT	1.80 10,890.00	1.00 6,050.00	3.00 18,150.00	
60	XX206400	MAILBOX POST	5.00	EACH	200.00 1,000.00	175.00 875.00	200.00 1,000.00	
Totals							810,422.32	1,076,692.60

# Engineer's Estimate & Bid Price Comparison - 10/27/2010

Page:5

Letting Date: 10/26/2010

Project No: B-00691  
 Sect. No: 10-00196-07-RS  
 Project Desc.: Pulaski Drive Resurfacing 2011

Item	Pay Item	Description	Qty.	U/M	Engineers' Price	Total	Min Bid Price	Max Bid Price	Avg Bid Price
1	20101700	SUPPLEMENTAL WATERING	6.80	UNIT	50.00	340.00	100.00	100.00	100.00
2	20200600	EXCAVATING AND GRADING EXISTING SHOULDER	107.60	UNIT	200.00	21,520.00	205.00	500.00	345.11
3	35100100	AGGREGATE BASE COURSE, TYPE A	3.30	TON	35.00	115.50	25.00	100.00	58.33
4	35100500	AGGREGATE BASE COURSE, TYPE A 6"	343.00	SQ YD	10.00	3,430.00	4.00	11.00	7.29
5	35100700	AGGREGATE BASE COURSE, TYPE A 8"	230.00	SQ YD	10.00	2,300.00	4.00	15.00	9.38
6	40600100	BITUMINOUS MATERIALS (PRIME COAT)	10,131.40	GALLO	1.00	10,131.40	0.01	0.01	0.01
7	40600300	AGGREGATE (PRIME COAT)	177.30	TON	5.00	886.50	1.00	1.00	1.00
8	40600400	MIXTURE FOR CRACKS, JOINTS, AND FLANGEWAYS	5.00	TON	450.00	2,250.00	450.00	500.00	483.33
9	40600990	TEMPORARY RAMP	102.70	SQ YD	20.00	2,054.00	1.00	60.00	27.90
10	40603085	HOT-MIX ASPHALT BINDER COURSE, IL-19.0, N70	4,088.50	TON	60.00	245,310.00	53.95	78.00	62.52
11	40603340	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE COURSE, MIX "D", N70	2,582.00	TON	75.00	193,650.00	61.75	79.00	68.62
12	42001300	PROTECTIVE COAT	317.80	SQ YD	10.00	3,178.00	1.70	2.50	2.07
13	42400200	PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE SIDEWALK 5 INCH	110.00	SQ FT	10.00	1,100.00	7.00	7.00	7.00
14	42400800	DETECTABLE WARNINGS	35.20	SQ FT	30.00	1,056.00	38.00	50.00	42.00
15	44000155	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE REMOVAL 1 1/2"	1,167.40	SQ YD	4.00	4,669.60	3.00	11.05	7.60
16	44000157	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE REMOVAL, 2"	8,589.10	SQ YD	5.00	42,845.50	1.75	2.25	1.97
17	44000161	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE REMOVAL 3"	290.40	SQ YD	6.00	1,742.40	4.75	28.55	13.10
18	44000164	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE REMOVAL, 3 3/4"	17,626.80	SQ YD	7.00	123,387.60	3.30	4.00	3.58
19	44000198	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE REMOVAL, VARIABLE DEPTH	1,314.70	SQ YD	5.00	6,573.50	2.75	3.90	3.50
20	44000200	DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT REMOVAL	573.00	SQ YD	6.00	3,438.00	4.00	11.00	6.33
21	44000500	COMBINATION CURB AND GUTTER REMOVAL	400.00	FOOT	15.00	6,000.00	5.00	8.00	7.00
22	44000600	SIDEWALK REMOVAL	110.00	SQ FT	10.00	1,100.00	1.50	2.00	1.83
23	44201785	CLASS D PATCHES, TYPE I, 12 INCH	153.70	SQ YD	40.00	6,148.00	35.00	86.00	52.00
24	44201789	CLASS D PATCHES, TYPE II, 12 INCH	230.50	SQ YD	40.00	9,220.00	35.00	78.00	49.33
25	44201794	CLASS D PATCHES, TYPE III, 12 INCH	691.60	SQ YD	40.00	27,664.00	35.00	77.00	49.00
26	44201796	CLASS D PATCHES, TYPE IV, 12 INCH	461.10	SQ YD	40.00	18,444.00	35.00	76.00	48.67
27	45200300	JOINT OR CRACK FILLING	40.00	POUND	10.00	400.00	10.00	70.00	42.50
28	48100100	AGGREGATE SHOULDERS, TYPE A	2,422.00	TON	30.00	72,660.00	10.00	27.00	20.02
29	56109210	WATER VALVES TO BE ADJUSTED	2.00	EACH	500.00	1,000.00	500.00	650.00	550.00

# Engineer's Estimate & Bid Price Comparison - 10/27/2010

Page:6

Letting Date: 10/26/2010

Project No: B-00691

Sect. No: 10-00196-07-RS

Project Desc.: Pulaski Drive Resurfacing 2011

Item	Pay Item	Description	Qty	U/M	Engineers' Price	Total	Min Bid Price	Max Bid Price	Avg Bid Price
30	60300205	FRAMES AND GRATES TO BE ADJUSTED (SPECIAL)	8.00	EACH	750.00	6,000.00	650.00	1,000.00	866.67
31	60603900	COMBINATION CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER, TYPE B-6.12 (ABUTTING EXISTING PAVEMENT)	200.00	FOOT	30.00	6,000.00	18.00	28.00	24.00
32	60605100	COMBINATION CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER, TYPE B-6.24 (ABUTTING EXISTING PAVEMENT)	200.00	FOOT	40.00	8,000.00	28.00	30.00	29.33
33	67100100	MOBILIZATION	1.00	L SUM	20,600.00	20,600.00	42,500.00	64,000.00	55,977.42
34	70101700	TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION	1.00	L SUM	36,100.00	36,100.00	11,750.00	50,800.00	27,516.67
35	70300100	SHORT-TERM PAVEMENT MARKING	25,933.80	FOOT	0.75	19,450.35	0.01	0.01	0.01
36	70300210	TEMPORARY PAVEMENT MARKING - LETTERS AND SYMBOLS	627.60	SQ FT	1.50	941.40	0.01	0.10	0.05
37	70300220	TEMPORARY PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 4"	44,964.00	FOOT	0.50	22,482.00	0.01	0.10	0.04
38	70300230	TEMPORARY PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 5"	38,520.00	FOOT	0.60	23,112.00	0.01	0.10	0.04
39	70300240	TEMPORARY PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 6"	2,577.00	FOOT	0.75	1,932.75	0.01	0.10	0.04
40	70300260	TEMPORARY PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 12"	1,167.30	FOOT	1.00	1,167.30	0.01	0.10	0.04
41	70300280	TEMPORARY PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 24"	186.00	FOOT	2.00	372.00	0.01	0.10	0.04
42	70300520	PAVEMENT MARKING TAPE, TYPE III 4"	4,322.30	FOOT	1.50	6,483.45	0.01	1.00	0.50
43	78000100	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING - LETTERS AND SYMBOLS	209.20	SQ FT	4.00	836.80	3.50	4.50	4.17
44	78000200	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 4"	11,358.00	FOOT	0.75	8,518.50	0.60	0.65	0.62
45	78000300	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 5"	658.00	FOOT	0.80	526.40	0.65	0.75	0.70
46	78000400	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 6"	859.00	FOOT	1.00	859.00	0.75	0.89	0.80
47	78000600	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 12"	389.10	FOOT	2.00	778.20	1.20	1.60	1.33
48	78000650	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 24"	62.00	FOOT	4.00	248.00	4.00	4.00	4.00

# Engineer's Estimate & Bid Price Comparison - 10/27/2010

Page:7

Letting Date: 10/26/2010

Project No: B-00691

Sect. No.: 10-00196-07-RS

Project Desc.: Pulaski Drive Resurfacing 2011

Item	Pay Item	Description	Qty.	U/M	Engineers' Price	Unit	Total	Min Bid Price	Max Bid Price	Avg Bid Price
49	78001110	PAINT PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 4"	3,630.00	FOOT	0.50		1,815.00	0.05	0.45	0.32
50	78001120	PAINT PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 5"	12,182.00	FOOT	0.60		7,309.20	0.05	0.52	0.36
51	78100100	RAISED REFLECTIVE PAVEMENT MARKER	62.00	EACH	50.00		3,100.00	32.00	75.00	46.33
52	78300200	RAISED REFLECTIVE PAVEMENT MARKER REMOVAL	227.00	EACH	10.00		2,270.00	1.00	5.00	3.67
53	81400115	HANDHOLE TO BE ADJUSTED	3.00	EACH	2,000.00		6,000.00	1,134.00	1,500.00	1,256.00
54	88600600	DETECTOR LOOP REPLACEMENT	1,155.00	FOOT	20.00		23,100.00	12.00	12.00	12.00
55	LC400000	BUTT JOINT FOR ENTRANCE RESURFACING	297.00	FOOT	15.00		4,455.00	5.00	12.00	8.22
56	LC600200	INSTALL SURVEY MONUMENTS	5.00	EACH	500.00		2,500.00	385.02	800.00	595.01
57	X6700405	ENGINEER'S FIELD OFFICE, TYPE A (MODIFIED)	3.00	CAL M	2,500.00		7,500.00	500.00	3,500.00	2,166.67
58	XX006343	SEEDING (COMPLETE)	2,259.90	SQ YD	10.00		22,599.00	6.00	6.00	6.00
59	XX007129	CONCRETE WATERPROOFING	6,050.00	SQ FT	5.00		30,250.00	1.00	3.00	1.93
60	XX206400	MAILBOX POST	5.00	EACH	200.00		1,000.00	175.00	200.00	191.67

Total Estimate: 1,088,920.35